WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT Whatcom County Contract No.

INFORMATION SHEET 202106001-2
Originating Department: Public Works
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program) River & Flood/Flood Control Maint (907545)
Contract or Grant Administrator: Paula Harris, River & Flood Manager
Contractor’s / Agency Name: Herrera Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Is this a New Contract?  If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes® NoQO
Yes O No ® If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: 202106001
Does contract require Council Approval?  Yes ® NoQO If No, include WCC:
Already approved? Council Approved Date: ___ (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)
Is this a grant agreement?
Yes O No ® If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CFDA#:
Is this contract grant funded?
Yes ® No O If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s): 2022011006
Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? Contract
Yes ® NoO Ifyes, RFP and Bid number(s): RFP#21-12 Cost Center: 720008

Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No(O Yes® If no, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form.

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below:
@ Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional. 0 Goods and services provided due to an emergency

] Contract work is for less than $100,000. [] Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS).

[] Contract work is for less than 120 days. ] Work related subcontract less than $25,000.

] Interlocal Agreement (between Governments). ] Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.
Contract Amount:(sum of original contract Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding
amount and any prior amendments): $40,000, and professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater

$ 21844127 than $10,000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when:

1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.
2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other
$ 340,647.54 capital costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance.

Total Amended Amount: 3. Bid or award is for supplies.
4. Equipmentis included in Exhibit “B” of the Budget Ordinance.
5

This Amendment Amount;

$ 55008381 Contract is for manufacturer’s technical support and hardware maintenance of
electronic systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the
Summary of Scope: developer of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.

This Contract Supplement No. 2 with Herrera Environmental Consultants, Inc. will provide for
professional engineering and consulting services to support design and permitting for Phase 2 of the
Truck Road Bank Stabilization Project.

Term of Contract: Not To Exeed | Expiration Date: December 31, 2023

Contract Routing: 1. Prepared by: c. schoenfelder Date: 6/28/2022
2. Attorney signoff:  christopher Quinn Date: 6/29/2022
3. AS Finance reviewed: M caldwell Date: 6/29/2022
4. IT reviewed (if IT related): Date:
5. Contractor signed: Date:
6. Submitted to Exec.: Date:
7. Council approved (if necessary): Date:
8. Executive signed: Date:
9. Original to Council: Date:

Last edited 07/06/20


jklingen
Sticky Note
Marked set by jklingen

jklingen
Rectangle


A ]
7‘ Washington State
\/ ’ Department of Transportation

Su pp|ementa| Ag reement Organization and Address
Number 2 2200 Sixth Ave., Suite 1100, Seattle, WA 98121
Original Agreement Number
202106001
Phone: (206) 787-8206
Project Number Execution Date Completion Date
720008 December 31, 2023
Project Title New Maximum Amount Payable
Truck Road Stabilization $559,088.81
Description of Work

This supplement will provide for professional engineering, design, and permit support of Phase 2 of the
Truck Road Bank Stabilization Project.

The Local Agency of Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District

desires to supplement the agreement entered in to with Herrera Environmental Consultants, Inc.
and executed on 6-2-21 and identified as Agreement No. 202106001

All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.
The changes to the agreement are described as follows:

|
Section 1, SCOPE OF WORK, is hereby changed to read:

see attached Exhibit B

Il
Section IV, TIME FOR BEGINNING AND COMPLETION, is amended to change the number of calendar days
for completion of the work to read: December 31, 2023 is the completion date.

Section V, PAYMENT, shall be amended as follows:

Rate updates for prime and sub consultants are included. The Maximum Amount Payable will increase by
$340,647.54 for a new total of $559,088.81.

as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, and by this reference made a part of this supplement.
If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the Appropriate
spaces below and return to this office for final action.

By: Theresa Wood, Vice President By: Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive
Consultant Signature Approving Authority Signature

Approved as to form:

Date

DOT Form 140-063 Christopher Quinn Date
Revised 09/2005 Senior Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney



DOT Form 140-063
Revised 09/2005

Exhibit “A”
Summary of Payments

Original Supplement | Supplement Total
ota
Agreement No. 1 No. 2
S 140,587.53 |S 77,853.74 | $340,647.54 |S 559,088.81




vg'Ly9'oveES

vg'2v9'0VES |

6ZTLL'9BS
66'6£8'0$

000L2'LT$
0€'299'29%

ZT'988'ST$
0002Z'2T$

0LT'LT$

LO'E68'LS

66'6E8'9$
0v8'9$

Y1TL9'9$

00°0$

SP'SEETYS

000$

T9'899'vc$

78'600'8T$

SETYT'eS

iz

€9°05¥'29$

TTTBIVTS

289'vT$

9L°L0€E'89$

00'vET'STS

VET'BTS

88'Tve'g9%

vT¥99'9T$

+99'9T$

00'808'TT$

000%

90°ELE'VTS

9TOVE'vS

Tv8'v$

sT'aL8'e5TS
ST'SLB'ESTS
STHYT
66
VT
v
69T

(43
0s
8T
e

TE€E

8vv

TToT9'T$
TT'9T9'TS
8

uopuBpiseAu|

189]uy9RI039 -  98eUd

80°ESOTS
80'€S0'T$
9

yoddng seainosey
[eamyn - g 3seyd

vITLS'9S

Y1'CTLS'9%
€€

9T

wnpuelowey
2ouejdwo)
Juewegeuey
ueidpooly
-Zeselyd

Sy'see’zrs

SY'GEETYS
TLT
66
STT
TT
ST

yoddng
uopmuewnaog
|ejuswuoIALz
Ppue Sumjuied

29'899'4Z$
29'899'v2$
82T

\4
8

cr
(43

14
(14
£id

odey
ugssq jo siszq
ZpueToseyd

€¥'89L'6TS
E7'89L'6T$
14

<4

e

(@%d)

uBiseq |euH - g 9%eud

I8'89L'LeS

T8'89L'LE$
voc

oc

09

oLeLo'ors
9L'ELO'OVS
€ce

cL

oT

TS

(@'%d) usiseq
%09 - T 3seud

9'829'8v$

9'8L9'8Y$
€2

89

wewdojeaeq
ugiseq
%0€ - T oseud

00'808TT$

00'808'TT$
09

oc

oz

uoddns 3efold pue
UoRRUIPI00) KoUIBY

0Z'ZES'6TS
02T'TES'6TS
80T

eweFeusy
waford

1e1o1 puesn
Iej0)qNg pueln

1509 Jue)nsuoaqns |eloxqns

uoieiq
1adsy
yoajuel]

s

10qe] R1aLI9H [RI0MGNS

Joge [eyoigns
yse] Jad sInoH |ejo)

siueynsuooqng

80'8TT$
LE'98T$
99'€TT$
09'LVT$
©2°00¢$
or' LTS
S0'8TT$
zTTLTS
zs'82T$
TS'SLTS

8318y 10qe] PAUSpINg TTOZ

“ON viseL

I111shusps

AlIShualS

BUIPI00D SAREASIUIPY
Al ueRIUYI3L YD

Al Isnuais

Ilishusps

Al JUBIUN0DOY 190[0id
JuapISald 017

A J9auiu3
[([REEIEIE]

sajey Joqe pauaping

000-LLSL0TC

T aseuyd - 199(01d UOIIeZI|IgRIS Peoy 3oniyL

aljeiueq ‘ezodey
eury ‘anqeln
ejawed ‘Yoimoxoer
uBuoD ‘laZIM

Ined ‘vewnid
euueyg ‘pnejg
Aljes ‘uasueyor
B Hueqm3
ue| ‘oyuansoW
pIAeq ‘9581100

:uo paseq JoqeT elanaH

*ON 109[01d BI9IISH
10} 9)eWINST 1509

7e0e/8t/9

sjueljnsuo) |eljuawuoJdiAnug edallaH



TranTech Engineering, LLC

T TRANTECH
g

I Engineering LLC TranTech Engineering, LLC

| Number / Project Name | Overhead Rate Fee %
Truck Rd Stabilization Project - Phase 1 131.38% 30.00%

* Individual pay rates are effective from January 15, 2021 through January 14, 2022, and within the ranges shown on the attached ANTE Table.
** Only key staff are shown and other staff may work on, and charge to, the project as needed by the project manager.

Project
Project Senior Civil Civil Staff Civil CAD
role| Manager QA/QC Engineer | Engineer | Engineer | Technician | Clerical
initials RW DS DM RB KV DJ BB
Project Senior Civil [ Senior Civil | Project Civil Staff Civil Senior CAD | Administra-
job title| __Manager Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Technician tive 3
labor rate|  $62.00 $61.00 60.00 $50.00 $43.50 $45.00 $40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
overhead (% of labor)|  $81.46 $80.14 78.83 $65.69 $57.15 $59.12 $52.55 0.00 0.00 0.00
fee (% of labor)| _$18.60 $18.30 18.00 $15.00 $13.05 $13.50 $12.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
fully burdened rate| $162.06 $159.44 $156.83 $130.69 $113.70 $117.62 $104.55 0.00 0.00 0.00
Labor:
Work Task Hours Cost
Task 01 - Project
1.1 Prepare contract and monthly invoices 8 6 14 1,923.78
1.2 Project coordination 8 8 1,296.48
1.3 General meetings 10 10 1,620.60
Task 08 - Utility C
8.1 Coordinate utility relocation 2 4 6 $951.44
Task 09 - 30% Design (P&E)
Design Memorandum revisions 8 6 14 $2,080.62
Stormwater Memorandum 8 8 16 $2,206.08
Construction Plans 6 16 26 30 2 80 $10,525.82
Estimate of Construction Costs 2 2 2 6 $865.18
Task 10 - 60% Design (PS&E)
Construction Plans 12 32 32 40 2 118 $15,928.60
Special Provisions and GSPs Runlist 2 2 4 $637.78
Estimate of Construction Costs 2 4 2 4 12 $1,667.62
Task 11 - 90% Design (PS&E)
Construction Plans (11 plan sheets) 6 16 26 30 2 80 $10,525.82
Special Provisions and GSPs 6 8 2 16 $2,488.38
Estimate of Construction Costs 2 4 2 4 12 $1,667.62
Task 12 - 100% Design (PS&E)
Construction Plans (11 plan sheets) 4 8 12 16 2 42 $5,525.60
Special Provisions and GSPs 4 6 2 12 $1,850.60
Estimate of Construction Costs 2 2 2 6 $865.18

Total Hours 92 | 0 [ 104 | 110 | 136 | 8 [ 6 [ 0 [ 0 [ 0 [ 456
Labor Costs $14,909.52|  $0.00 | $16,310.32| $14,375.90| $15,463.20| $940.96 | $627.30 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |

Miscellaneous Expenses: Reimbursable
Item Cost
1 |Federal Express / Courier $0.00
2|Phone $0.00
3|Fax $0.00
4|Postage $0.00
5| Graphic supplies $0.00
6P y $0.00
7 |Travel ($0.585 / mile) $35.10
8{Reproduction (86.00 / sheet $0.00
9 $0.00
10 $0.00
11 $0.00
12 $0.00
$35.10

Cost Estimate Prepared on: 6/26/2022



Truck Road Re-Alignment Geotechnical Engineering Support

Project Management Plan

NAspect

CONSULTING

Job Number: 210153
Project Manager: Erik Andersen
Overhead Rate 204.88%
Profit 30.00%

Date Authorized:

Budget:

Target Completion Date:

Labor Budget Basis in Hours

EOA JG AAF CvS JK
Senior Senior
Principal | | Project Il Project | CAD Admin
Other
$73.56 $41.83 $3847 $39.91 $36.54 Total Direct
Labor | Charges
Task |Work Element $ 24634 | $ 140.08 $ 12883 | $133.65 | $ 12237 | Budget | (ODC) Subs
Task 18 Pase 2 Geotechnical Investigation
01 Coordinate and Execute Field Work
01 Coordinate Field Work | | | $ 1,024 | $ 150
01 Execute Field Work 0.5 I | $ 1416]$ 150 % 1,750
01 Field Logs and Assign/Review Lab Testing 0.5 2 2 $ 1,444 $ 1,200
02 |Geotechnical Enginering Analyses
02 Geotechincal engineering analyses 4 8 6 $ 2879
03 |Geotechnical Enginering Reporting
03 Draft Geotechnical Engineering Report 3 8 6 2 2 $ 3,145
Review comments and design collaboration,
03 and Final Geotechnical Engineering Report 3 4 8 | | $ 2,586
04 Project Management and Contract Administration
04 Proj Mgmt & Contract Admin 3 3 3 $ 1,526
Total 15 27 38 5 8 $ 14020 $ 300 $ 2950
Task Budget Summary
Task # |Task Title Labor oDc Subs Total
01 Coordinate and Execute Field Work $ 3,884 ' $ 300 ($ 2950  $ 7,134
02 |Geotechnical Enginering Analyses $ 2,879 $ 2,879
03  |Geotechnical Enginering Reporting $ 5,731 $ 5,731
04 Project Management and Contract Administration | $ 1,526 $ 1,526
$

Total Project Budget

14,020 $ 300 $

2,950 $17,270

Aspect Consulting, LLC
Page | of |

M:\whatcom county\Truck Road\Contracts\Proposal Material\Truck Road Phase 2 Geotechnical Engineering Cost Estimate_20220628.xlsx



*pajed0] daE

S[eLId)BW [BIIS0[0dkYd.1e JI uonesnIw 10 3unioda.a ‘uone)nsuod [UoRIppe YIm PaJeIdOSSE SIS0 IPN[IUI JOU SIOP J93PN( dA0QR Y I+

66°6£8°0 $ 350 PIFIXY 03 10N
666680 $ 00'8TT $|00T6. $ [00680°T $ | 00°0FT'T $ | +6'STO'T S| TI9T $| €1'99T $ | 08°TSYT § | [¥10], 3d1IJ Joqe]
0079 $]oser $]oser $]00LS  $|TT09% 90°¢€LS 1.°88$ 0€'€0T$ 90LIJ A[INOH
660SL°SC $ o1 |T 91 & (1Y4 LT T € 91 SINOEY [¥30 ],
§9°6eCe § |¥9 I 9 Z1 91 91 € 01 Suntoday
8186 $ |LT 6 6 6 STOM PIoT
99t18  $ |c1 I I I % e % 7 da1g 110dayy
/sdeA] /yoIeasay

0TEr $ |v 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¥ UOTJR[NSUO))

sjepo], [sanol | urupy TY29L Iy L IMYydseL | ropauqpRig | RS Jomag | Id Anda( | [edpurig A0dV'T

11 @seyd — 192l04J uonezijiqel§ peoy] Yon.J, Jo s33.Inosay| [e.Injn)) € .I10J jospng

A3ojoseyouy uojAeuq



98'6¢TS 88'TTS 6€°8LS 6S°6€S Al ‘111 11 101BUIPJIO0D) BAIRIISIUIWPY

60'87TS SSETS 0t'68$ ST'SPS A ‘Al NTY ‘1 3ueIUN022Y 193(0.4d
98'€CTS 81'0¢S YT'SETS S7'89S$ A“AlLNEAL Y] do3eaasiuiwpy Suilunoddy
S9'8/$ 6T°LS 8V LY$ 86°€C$ weu|
80'0€TS 06'TTS$ €5°8LS 99'6€S | 3sAjeuy |9 / | uepUY2a] v / | Jauue|d /11snualds /| Jadulsug
TL'9STS €EVTS 09'76$ 8L°LYS I13sAjeuy S19 / |1 uepIUY3 L Qv / 11 121Ydy adeaspue] /|| Jauueld / || 3SBUSIdS / || J2auiBug
SL'S8TS 66'9TS €T'TITS £9'95$ 111 35AjeuUy SI9 / 111 UBIPIUYd3L avD / 111 31991Ydy adeaspue / ||| Jauueld / |1 3s13Ua1dS / 1] J2auiSu3
wozes 91°0T$ 90°€€TS 0T'£9% Al3sAjeuy |9 / Al UBIDIUYISL QYD / Al 3991YdIY 2dedspueT / Al Jauueld / Al 3SI3UBIDS / Al J93uidu3
9£'95¢$ 8Y'€CS 66'VSTS 87'8LS A3sAleuy SID / A Jduueld / A 3SI3UBIS / A JaduIdul
SY'TLTS €8'YTS 98'€9T$ 9L'78S IA 3sAjeUY |9 ‘|A JBUUE|d ‘|A ISIFUSIDS ‘|A J93UISUT
19'867S T€LTS 97°08T$ ¥0'165 [IA Jauue|d ‘[IA 3S1UBIDS ‘|IA J93u1BuT / JudpIsald DDA \\ IIIA JaauIBud/iuapisald
LN 218y %00°0€ %00'86T BETTY
3u|ig AlanoH JIN 31N a1ey Joge suollealyisse|) qor
AISN|IU| [V 994 paxi4 peayJang 193.1@

TZT86 VM ‘9[11e3S
00TT 33INS ‘@nUBAY YIXIS 00ZC
"JU| ‘Sjue}|NSU0) |eIUBWUOIIAUT BJSJI9H

UOI1EZI[I0B1S PEOY YINJ] JDAIY YIBSHOON 3404 YLON

saiey 3ul||ig (3LNV) 3|gel paadx3 0] 10N S|en1dy 2z0¢




Actuals Not To Exceed Table (ANTE)

Whatcom County FC No. 720008
Truck Road Stabilization Project - Phase 1
TranTech Engineering, LLC
1221 Fraser Street; Suite E-3
Bellingham, WA 98229
. Overhead Fixed Fee All Inclusive
P Direct Labor -
Job Classifications Rate NTE* NTE* NTE Hourly Billing
131.38% 30.00% Rate NTE
Principal $96.87 $127.27 $29.06 $253.20
Project Manager $70.74 $92.94 $21.22 $184.90
Marine Engineer $76.18 $100.09 $22.85 $199.12
Senior Structural Engineer $76.18 $100.09 $22.85 $199.12
Project Structural Engineer $65.30 $85.79 $19.59 $170.68
Staff Structural Engineer 2 $48.97 $64.34 $14.69 $128.00
Staff Structural Engineer 1 $45.71 $60.05 $13.71 $119.48
Senior Civil Engineer $65.30 $85.79 $19.59 $170.68
Project Civil Engineer $54.41 $71.48 $16.32 $142.22
Staff Civil Engineer $43.53 $57.19 $13.06 $113.78
Senior CAD Technician $45.71 $60.05 $13.71 $119.48
CAD Technician $42.27 $55.53 $12.68 $110.49
Administrative Assistant 2 & 3 $43.53 $57.19 $13.06 $113.78
Administrative Assistant 1 $22.19 $29.15 $6.66 $58.00
Resident Engineer (QA/QC) $85.98 $112.96 $25.79 $224.73
Construction Senior Inspector $65.30 $85.79 $19.59 $170.68
Construction Inspector $48.97 $64.34 $14.69 $128.00
Specialty Technician $48.97 $64.34 $14.69 $128.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

1/27/2022 2021008 - ANTE_RateTable_TranTech 1-27-22 ANTE Template



2022 Actuals Not To Exceed Table (ANTE)

North Fork Nooksack River Truck Road Stabilization

Aspect Consulting, LLC
350 Madison Avenue N

Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

. Overhead Fixed All Inclusive
. Direct Labor Hourly .
Job Classifications o NTE Fee NTE Hourly Billing
Billing Rate NTE
204.88% 30.00% Rate NTE

Associate $61.30 $125.59 $18.39 $205.28
Coordinator 1 $27.88 $57.12 $8.36 $93.36
Coordinator 2 $36.06 $73.88 $10.82 $120.76
Coordinator 3 $45.19 $92.59 $13.56 $151.33
Principal 1 $86.48 $177.18 $25.94 $289.60
Principal 2 $91.20 $186.85 $27.36 $305.41
Project 1 $41.35 $84.72 $12.41 $138.47
Project 2 $43.27 $88.65 $12.98 $144.90
Project 3 $45.67 $93.57 $13.70 $152.94
Senior 1 $50.48 $103.42 $15.14 $169.05
Senior 2 $53.85 $110.33 $16.16 $180.33
Senior 3 $58.65 $120.16 $17.60 $196.41
Senior Associate $67.31 $137.90 $20.19 $225.41
Senior CAD $39.90 $81.75 $11.97 $133.62
Senior Editor $38.46 $78.80 $11.54 $128.79
Staff 1 $32.21 $65.99 $9.66 $107.86
Staff 2 $35.10 $71.91 $10.53 $117.54
Staff 3 $36.54 $74.86 $10.96 $122.37

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00




(1] 2433 s|osv s|o09zt S | o009t S [RETE uimp|eg uosxoer
747 743 s|[s6v $|66°¢CT $ | 0591 S | yoaL uosie| uesan
€9°9¢€ S| S¢S S |8LET S| 0SLT S | Yool SIMaT a11ey|
SL'TY $[009 S |sLsT $ | 000z S ICRETE Y1ams|asseH assaf
€8'EY S|[oge9 s |€esat S| o0Te S ICRETE S9ABID BWW
€8'€Y S|[0€9 S$|€S9T S | 00TC S | Yol SI9Y3|NYIS uowis
€8°EY s|og9 s |€sat S |oote S [RETE [IH Ajiwi3
26°St s|099 s|zeLT S | o0ze S I1yoaL wo.ls||IH Asuyer
26°St s|099 s|zeLT S | ooze S 1YyodL|  Xd3guep-uoied Asuyno)
26°St s|099 s|zeLT S | ooze S I1yoaL 3ulljoH wepy
96'tS s|oeL s|€Loe S | egat S uoneJsiuiwpy uimpleg Aas|ay
TT09 $(998 $|1LCC S | 588t S 1030341Q plat4 A11ag Jspuexs|y
90°€L s |osots|9sLe S | 00'sE S Y24y Jo1uas IPIWydS uehy
61°€8 S| 00CLS | 6VTE S | ooo S YaJy Jojuas Jayosewnyas wir
1,°88 S| sLers |ovee S| oSy S ledidulid Aindaq suosied Asej|iH
€6°€6 s [ 0s€T s | evse S | 00'sy S leddpulld Aindaqg unsny uaydais
0€°€0T S| 98'PT S | 96'8€ S | 66l S |edipulid uimpjeg yueo
aley 8ul||lg 1Joid PedYIaAQ YV Jogeq 1.1 uolysod 99Aojdwy
%0°0€ %EL'8L

Joqe1q 1341q uo 1joid

peayIano ¥v4

S31VH AVOd XONYL ADOTO0IVHIUV NOLAVYHA




N,

Washington State Development Division
- Contract Services Office
Department of Transportation ey e U 40N

Olympia, WA 98504-7408
7345 Linderson Way SW
Tumwater, WA 98501-6504

TTY: 1-800-833-6388
www.wsdot.wa.gov

August 18, 2021

Herrera Environmental Consultants, Inc.
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1100
Seattle, WA 98121

Subject: Acceptance FYE 2020 ICR — CPA Report
Dear Jennifer Swanson:

We have accepted your firms FYE 2020 Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) of 198.00% of direct
labor (rate includes 0.07% Facilities Capital Cost of Money) based on the “Independent
CPA Report,” prepared by Clifton Larson Allen, LLP. This rate will be applicable for
WSDOT Agreements and Local Agency Contracts in Washington only. This rate may
be subject to additional review if considered necessary by WSDOT. Your ICR must be
updated on an annual basis.

Costs billed to agreements/contracts will still be subject to audit of actual costs, based
on the terms and conditions of the respective agreement/contract.

This was not a cognizant review. Any other entity contracting with the firm is
responsible for determining the acceptability of the ICR.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office at (360) 705-7019 or via email
consultantrates@wsdot.wa.gov.

Regards;

.

ERIK K. JONSON
Contract Services Manager

EKJ:ah



N,

Washington State Development Division
- Contract Services Office
Department of Transportation ey e U 40N

Olympia, WA 98504-7408
7345 Linderson Way SW
Tumwater, WA 98501-6504

TTY: 1-800-833-6388
www.wsdot.wa.gov

August 27, 2021

Tran Tech Engineering, LLC
12011 NE 1* Street, Suite 305
Bellevue, WA 98005

Subject: Acceptance FYE 2020 ICR - Provisional
Dear Kash Nikzad:

We have provisionally accepted your firms FYE 2020 Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) of
131.38% based on the economic hardship determined by WSDOT Audit Office. This
rate will be applicable for WSDOT Agreements and Local Agency Contracts in
Washington only. This rate is effective 180 days following your current fiscal year end
and per terms and conditions of applicable agreement. This rate may be subject to
additional review if considered necessary by WSDOT.

Costs billed to agreements/contracts will still be subject to audit of actual costs, based
on the terms and conditions of the respective agreement/contract.

This was not a cognizant review. Any other entity contracting with the firm is
responsible for determining the acceptability of the ICR.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office at (360) 705-7019 or via email
consultantrates@wsdot.wa.gov.

Regards;

E ; I 'j Aug 27, 2021

ERIK K. JONSON
Contract Services Manager

EKJ:mya



N,

Washington State Development Division
- Contract Services Office
Department of Transportation ey e U 40N

Olympia, WA 98504-7408
7345 Linderson Way SW
Tumwater, WA 98501-6504

TTY: 1-800-833-6388
www.wsdot.wa.gov

July 7, 2021

Aspect Consulting, LLC
350 Madison Avenue N
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

Subject: Acceptance FYE 2020 ICR — CPA Report
Dear Trish Klimek:

We have accepted your firms FYE 2020 Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) of 204.88% of direct
labor (rate includes 0.25% Facilities Capital Cost of Money) based on the “Independent
CPA Report,” prepared by BPM, LLP. This rate will be applicable for WSDOT
Agreements and Local Agency Contracts in Washington only. This rate may be subject
to additional review if considered necessary by WSDOT. Your ICR must be updated on
an annual basis.

Costs billed to agreements/contracts will still be subject to audit of actual costs, based
on the terms and conditions of the respective agreement/contract.

This was not a cognizant review. Any other entity contracting with the firm is
responsible for determining the acceptability of the ICR.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office at (360) 705-7019 or via email
consultantrates@wsdot.wa.gov.

Regards;

b

ERIK K. JONSON
Contract Services Manager

EKJ:ah



N,

Washington State Development Division
- Contract Services Office
Department of Transportation ey e U 40N

Olympia, WA 98504-7408
7345 Linderson Way SW
Tumwater, WA 98501-6504

TTY: 1-800-833-6388
www.wsdot.wa.gov

October 11, 2021

Drayton Archaeological Research, LLC
P.O. Box 782
Blaine, WA 98231-0782

Subject: Acceptance FYE 2020 ICR — Audit Office Review
Dear Garth Baldwin:

Transmitted herewith is the WSDOT Audit Office’s memo of “Acceptance” of your
firm’s FYE 2020 Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) of 78.73% of direct labor. This rate will be
applicable for WSDOT Agreements and Local Agency Contracts in Washington only.
This rate may be subject to additional review if considered necessary by WSDOT. Your
ICR must be updated on an annual basis.

Costs billed to agreements/contracts will still be subject to audit of actual costs, based
on the terms and conditions of the respective agreement/contract.

This was not a cognizant review. Any other entity contracting with your firm is
responsible for determining the acceptability of the ICR.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office at (360) 705-7019 or via email
consultantrates@wsdot.wa.gov.

Regards;

b

ERIK K. JONSON
Contract Services Manager

EKJ:ah



&

HERRERA EXH'B'T B - SCOPE OF WORK

TRUCK ROAD STABILIZATION PROJECT -
PHASE 2

Herrera Environmental Consultants (Herrera) is assisting Whatcom County with design of a
project to stabilize the bank of the North Fork Nooksack River adjacent to Truck Road for long-
term protection of the roadway. Before design of that project could be completed and
constructed, erosive flood flows in November 2021 caused additional bank erosion that put
Truck Road at high risk of severe damage during the next high-water event. In response to the
November 2021 floods, Whatcom County pursued an emergency authorization stabilization
project to protect Truck Road, which was constructed in February and March of 2022 (Phase 1).
The Phase 2 project will include additional mitigation for the Phase 1 emergency repair and
realignment and repair of the existing damage to Truck Road per the attached Phase 2 concept
plan.

Whatcom County has authorized Herrera to prepare this scope of work and a corresponding
cost estimate for completing design and providing construction support services for the Truck
Road Stabilization Phase 2 project. The work to be performed by Herrera includes 30%, 60%,
90% and final design development, permitting support, cultural resources support, Whatcom
County floodplain management compliance support, and reporting for the Phase 1 and Phase 2
projects. Task numbering follows the predefined progression of tasks 1-13 already in place in
Herrera's contract #720008 with Whatcom County. This scope of work includes discussions of
the activities, assumptions, and deliverables associated with the following tasks:

e Task 1: Project Management

e Task 14: Phase 2 - Agency Coordination and Project Support
e Task 15a: Phase 2 — 30% Design Development

e Task 15b: Phase 2 - 60% Design (P&E)

e Task 15c: Phase 2 - 90% Design (P&E)

e Task 15d: Phase 2 - Final Design (P&E)

e Task 15e: Phase 1 and 2 Basis of Design Report

e Task 16: Phase 2 — Permitting Support

e Task 17: Phase 2 — Floodplain Management Compliance Memorandum
e Task 18: Phase 2 — Cultural Resources Support

e Task 19: Phase 2 — Geotechnical Investigation

Subconsultants supporting Herrera in this work include: Aspect Consulting for geotechnical
engineering, TranTech Engineering for roadway design and utility relocation coordination, and
Drayton Archaeology for cultural and historical resources support.

(@ HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 23, 2022 Page 1 of 16




SCOPE OF WORK

The following schedule milestones will be met for this project in order for construction to occur
during the 2023 fish window:

e August 1: 30% design

e September 30: 60% design, permit packages, Basis of Design Report, Floodplain
Compliance Memo

e November 30: 90% Design

e January 31: Final Design

TASK 1 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT

This task covers the work required for ongoing administration of the project, including preparing
invoices and progress reports, maintaining a project schedule, and coordination of work efforts
with the County and all subconsultants. Herrera's project manager and lead engineer will have
phone or e-mail contact with the County's project manager bi-weekly and otherwise on an as-
needed basis to coordinate progress and proactively address any issues affecting scope,
schedule, or budget as the work proceeds.

Assumptions

e Bi-weekly meetings with the County will be attended by the project manager and lead
hydraulic engineer for an assumed duration of 9 months.

Deliverables

e Progress reports will be delivered to the County with monthly invoices for the duration
of the work described in this scope of work.

TASK 14: PHASE 2 — AGENCY COORDINATION AND
PROJECT SUPPORT

This task covers the work for Herrera to support, at the direction of Whatcom County, the
further refinement of mitigation requirements, agency coordination and other project support
work efforts as directed.

(@ HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 2 of 16



SCOPE OF WORK

Assumptions

e This work assumes up to 60 hours of combined Herrera staff time for continued support
to the County.

e Work will be completed only as requested and directed by Whatcom County.

Deliverables

e Deliverables will be defined as specific needs arise.

TASK 15A: PHASE 2 - 30% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

This task covers the work required to advance the conceptual Phase 2 plan, previously
developed under this contract, to the 30% level of design completion. The Phase 2 project
includes the following major project elements which will be designed by Herrera and
subconsultants and included in the eventual construction drawings:

e Offsetting and reconstruction a portion of Truck Road along the site of the existing
damage within the existing County right of way.

e Construction of 2 ballasted bank roughening engineered logjam (ELJ) structures.

e Placement of additional non-ballasted logs with rootwads in the side channel
downstream of the Phase 1 project.

e Placement of 3 ballasted habitat ELJ jack structures along the side channel.

e Placement of 2 bank roughening log structures along portions of the Phase 1 rock
revetment that was not constructed with a wood roughened toe.

e Removal of excess portions of rock revetment along approximately 100 feet of bank
downstream of Occlusion Structure 3 (built in the Phase 1 project) and placement of
woody toe cover structures.

e Reconstruction of the eroded bank along the existing damaged roadway prism that
includes a vegetated riprap and large wood toe.

e Placement of 3 protruding logs without rootwads into Occlusion Structure 4 and 1
protruding log without a rootwad into Occlusion Structure 1 from the Phase 1 project.

e Placement of angled cover logs and toe cover logs adjacent and on top of the rootwads
embedded in the existing rock revetment.

e Placement of topsoil and fill to create a planting bench for riparian vegetation planting.

As a part of the roadway realignment and reconstruction work, TranTech Engineering (TranTech)
will lead efforts in coordinating with the various utility agencies regarding the relocation of
existing facilities and provision of new facilities within the Project Limits when required.
Additionally, TranTech will revise a draft informational memorandum prepared for Herrera in
October of 2021 for County approval to address and finalize the following topics:

@)HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 3 of 16




SCOPE OF WORK

Roadway design criteria/parameters

Clear zone reductions allowed for Low Volume Roads

Side slope recommendations to discourage parking along the reconstructed road
Stormwater management compliance requirements for the project limits

Assumptions

There will be no formal 30% submittal package and review/comment period. A progress
print set of plans will be provided at 30% design completion to provide the County with
an update on the design and a virtual meeting will be held with County staff to review
the design progress and address major comments.

No additional survey is required for the design of the Phase 2 project outside of the
survey provided by Wilson Engineering in April 2022. In the absence of project
survey/data, such as where river bathymetry has not been collected, engineering
judgement will be used for design and construction quantity calculations.

Planting plan design is to be done by others and is not included in this scope of work.
No planting details or plans will be included or incorporated into the drawings
generated by Herrera.

TranTech will coordinate with Puget Sound Energy (PSE) during PS&E development when
overhead utility lines are expected to be impacted. Other telecommunication utilities are
expected to be within the project limits and require coordination. TranTech will provide
services up to the amount shown in the fee proposal. Additional hours will be considered
extra work to be negotiated as part of a supplemental agreement.

Any design of existing undergrounding or overhead utilities is not included in this scope
of work.

It is expected utilities found to conflict with the County’s Project will be relocated by
others in advance of construction.

The County will be responsible for coordinating right-of-entry permissions for any
required activities on private properties for utility coordination/relocation.

Given the project’s location within Whatcom County and its ADT of less than 400,
stormwater management concerning Runoff Treatment (RC) or Flow Control (FC) will not
be required to construct this project.

All necessary traffic data was collected in previous phases of the project, and no
additional data collection is required. The value of 238 ADT, gathered from the County’s
"Mobility Database,” will be used for roadway design purposes.

@)HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 4 of 16



SCOPE OF WORK

In regard to roadway design work, no structural work, including retaining wall design, is
anticipated.

Whatcom County will perform all work related to Right-of-Way acquisition related to
Temporary Construction Easements (TCE), including appraisal, negotiations, and
acquisition. Whatcom County will prepare any required ROW Plan with limits of any
required TCE provided by the consultant team to the County in the form of AutoCAD
linework.

County approval of the draft Road Design Memorandum will be essential to developing
the 30% design. The 30% design cannot be completed without approval from the
County on the information presented in this memorandum.

This scope does not include delineating such features as the ordinary high-water mark
(OHWM) and wetland areas that may be necessary for design and/or permitting. Given
the conditions of the bank, the OHWM will be assumed to be consistent with the work
done for the Phase 1 emergency stabilization project.

2019 AutoCAD and 2019 Civil 3d software will be used to develop the construction
drawings.

County provided title blocks and associated pen styles will be used for the construction
drawings. Herrera may use their own pen styles inside the drawings but not within the
title block.

This task has been budgeted assuming the development of the following 18 drawing
sheets:
o Phase 2 Site Plan — 1 Sheet

o ELJ 1 Plan/Detail/Section — 4 Sheets
o Roadway Embankment Plan/Detail/Section — 1 Sheet
o Side Channel Unballasted Large Wood Plan/Detail — 1 Sheet
o Planting Bench Grading Plan — 1 Sheet
o Planting Bench Grading Sections — 1 Sheet
o Roadway Plan & Profile Sheet (showing profiles, grading) - 4 Sheets
o Roadway Typical Sections & Details - 1 Sheet
o Roadway Cross-Sections- 4 Sheets
Deliverables

e 30% design progress print in electronic file format (Adobe .pdf).

e 30% Design Preliminary Estimate of Construction Costs in itemized tabular format —
Microsoft Excel electronic file.

@)HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 5 of 16



SCOPE OF WORK

e One electronic copy (.docx) of the Road Design Memorandum regarding roadway design
criteria and stormwater management compliance requirements.

e A meeting will be held with the County, Herrera, and TranTech after submitting the 30%
progress print to address any major comments in lieu of a formal comment and response

period.

TASK 15B: PHASE 2 - 60% DESIGN (P&E)

This task covers the work required to develop the project design from the 30% completion level
to a 60% design level. This task includes the development of an Estimate of Construction Cost
(EOCCQ), development of a draft bid tab, and preparation of draft special provisions
supplementing standard specifications for materials and their placement for non-standard items.
Emphasis shall be placed on design content the County needs in the completed 60% plan set for
permit applications, and it is understood that the submittal of the draft specifications may lag
behind the formal 60% plan set submittal to expedite the permit application process.

Assumptions

e This task has been budgeted anticipating the development of the following 6 drawing
sheets, additive to the sheets prepared in Task 15A (which will be embellished for the
60% level of completion):

O

o 0O O O O

Vicinity Map and Sheet Index — 1 Sheet
General Notes — 1 Sheet

Existing Conditions — 1 Sheet

TESC and Water Isolation Plan — 2 Sheets
Additional ELJ Details — 1 Sheet
Roadway Details - Driveways - 1 Sheet

e The County will provide consolidated comments on the 60% design plan set, draft
specifications, and EOCC.

e The WSDOT/APWA Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction
will serve as the basis for the project’s construction specifications (current version).

e Herrera will provide draft special provisions text, for items not adequately covered in
Divisions 2 through 9 of the WSDOT Standard Specifications, with measurement and
payment identified for all Bid Tab items.TranTech will provide a “Run List” for all non-
standard specifications and those requiring a General Special Provision.

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

@HERRERA

June 28, 2022

Page 6 of 16



SCOPE OF WORK

e The County shall be responsible for all general administration and Division 0 and Division
1 specifications.

e The County will utilize a previously approved Traffic Control Plan from the Phase 1
project during the construction of Phase 2. The approved permit and plan will be
included as an appendix to the contract bid documents and not be included in the 60%
design plan set.

e FEMA funding prohibits the use of bid items that utilize WSDOT's Force Account (FA)
method for payment, and also discourages the use of lump sum items. No FA items will
be included in the bid package and use of lump sum items will be minimized.

Deliverables
e A 60% design plan set submittal will be provided in electronic format (Adobe .pdf).

e A draft copy of 60% complete design draft specifications for river design elements and a run
list for roadway elements (.docx format) will be provided for review by the County. The
delivery of draft specifications may lag behind 60% complete design plan set submittal to
prioritize drawings for permitting needs.

e An Estimate of Construction Costs (EOCC) inclusive of all Bid Tab items in Microsoft Excel file
format.

TASK 15C: PHASE 2 - 90% DESIGN (P&E)

This task covers the work required to advance the 60% design plans completed in Task 15b to
the 90% level of design completion. The 90% submittal will update and revise the 60% design
based on County comments and finalize all elements of the design. The work to update the
60% design also includes updating the EOCC, revising the draft 60% special provisions for
riverine work, and special provisions associated with roadway and utility work.

Assumptions

e The County will provide consolidated comments on the 90% design plan set, specifications,
and EOCC.

e Roadway related construction specifications shall conform to the published standards of
WSDOT's Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction, including all
relevant published GSPs. Given the timing of the Project, it is understood that the 2023
version of these WSDOT Specifications will be used to develop the Contract Documents.

@HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 7 of 16



SCOPE OF WORK

Deliverables

e A 90% complete design plan set submittal will be provided in electronic file format (Adobe
pdf).

e A copy of 90% design specifications (Microsoft Word format) will be provided for review by
the County.

e An updated Estimate of Construction Costs (EOCC) will be provided in Microsoft Excel file
format.

e Anticipated bid advertisement and construction schedule showing number of working days.
Three months will be allocated for bid advertisement/award/contract execution.

TASK 15D - PHASE 2 - FINAL DESIGN (P&E)

This task covers the work required to incorporate all County comments from the 90% submittal
and submit completed design plans, specifications and EOCC to the County for construction
contract advertisement.

Assumptions

e The County will be responsible for compiling the final specifications and bid documents
for project advertisement.

Deliverables

e One electronically stamped and signed copy (Adobe pdf), for printing at 22"x34" size, of
the Final Construction Drawings.

e One electronic copy (.docx) copy of the final Special Provisions in Divisions 2 through 9
with stamped and signed cover page.

e One electronic copy (Adobe pdf) of the final EOCC and corresponding Bid Form.

e 2019 AutoCAD and 2019 Civil 3d complete electronic drawing files.

TASK 15E - PHASE 1 AND 2 BASIS OF DESIGN REPORT

This task covers the work required to complete a Basis of Design (BOD) report that covers Phase
1 and Phase 2 of the project. The report will include the following:

(@ HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 8 of 16




SCOPE OF WORK

A geomorphic risk assessment for the Phase 2 project.
DNR safety checklist
Basis of design information for the ELJ structures included in Phase 2.

Summary of the County-approved basis of design information for the roadway and
stormwater design from the technical memorandum developed as a part of Task 15a.
This memorandum will also be included with the BOD report as an exhibit.

Summary of geotechnical information developed as a part of Task 19. The geotechnical
memorandum will also be included with the BOD report as an exhibit.

Summary of floodplain compliance information developed as a part of Task 17. The
floodplain compliance memorandum will also be included with the BOD report as an
exhibit.

Design intent and methods for the Phase 1 Truck Road Emergency Stabilization Project.

Assumptions

The County will provide comments on the draft BOD report as comments within the draft
BOD electronic file. Comments will be addressed and incorporated into the final BOD
report.

Deliverables

Draft BOD report in Microsoft Word (.docx) file format for County review.

Final BOD report in Word (.docx) file format as a final check draft before final
development of the .pdf.

One stamped and signed electronic copy (Adobe .pdf) of the Final BOD report will be
provided with comments addressed

TASK 16 PERMITTING AND ENVIRONMENTAL

DOCUMENTATION SUPPORT

Herrera will assist Whatcom County with permitting support and environmental documentation
as required for regulatory compliance with applicable environmental regulatory agencies,
including Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), the US Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE), US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), NOAA Fisheries (National Marine Fisheries

(@ HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 9 of 16



SCOPE OF WORK

Service) [NMFS], Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW), Washington Department
of Natural Resources (WDNR), and Whatcom County Planning and Development Services.

Based on meetings with the County and applicable regulatory agency staff representatives,
Herrera's understanding of the project permitting completed to date and the ongoing
environmental permitting needs is as follows:

Permits acquired authorizing Phase 1 emergency project construction work included a
nationwide Section 404 permit under the Clean Water Act (NWP-2021-26) from the
USACE and a Hydraulic Project Approval (HPA) from WDFW.

Phase 2 of the work will require an individual permit authorization from the USACE,
which will include individual Section 401 Water Quality and Coastal Zone Management
Consistency certifications, as administered by the Washington State Department of
Ecology.

Phase 2 work will require a HPA from WDFW.

The County is requiring a Shoreline Substantial Development permit for the combined
phases of the work.

A draft shoreline permit application, critical areas report, and project description have
been prepared by the County, however, further information from Herrera regarding the
Phase 2 work is need for final submittals.

Project reviews by FEMA, the lead funding agent, will also allow for one combined
phased work project submittal. A Project Action Implementation Form, that has been
partially prepared by the County will be finished by Herrera.

The County has prepared a draft Biological Assessment (BA) for Endangered Species Act
(ESA) Section 7 compliance and consultation with the federal service agencies (USFWS
and NMFS). The BA may not be required if the project meets the compliance
requirements of FEMA'’s Biological Opinion (Bi-Op) for NOAA Fisheries (National Marine
Fisheries Service) ESA compliance requirements for routine flood projects. However, the
information provided in the BA will be used by Herrera to prepare required project
environmental documentation.

Table 1 provides a summary of the anticipated permits and authorizations required for
regulatory compliance.

Table 1. Truck Road Stabilization Project — Anticipated Environmental Regulatory

Compliance Authorizations and Reviews by Agency

Regulatory Agency Permit/Authorization

Required Documentation

Federal Emergency
Management
Agency (FEMA

= National Environmental Policy Act | =  Project Action Implementation Form
(NEPA)

=  Endangered Species Act Section 7
Consultation

= Section 106 National Historic
Preservation Act

@)HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 10 of 16




SCOPE OF WORK

US Army Corps of
Engineers (USACE)

Clean Water Act Section 404
Individual Permit

Joint Aquatic Resources Permit Application
(JARPA) and Project Site Plans

Alternative Analysis illustrating mitigation
sequencing to avoid, reduce and compensate
for in-water impacts

Project description for public notice
notification

Mitigation installation and monitoring plan

Washington State
Department of
Ecology (Ecology)

Section 401 Water Quality
Certification

Same information as listed above for USACE
individual project review
Coastal Zone Management Consistency

Department of
Natural Resources

Washington Hydraulic Project Approval (HPA) JARPA (APPS or paper copy) (Phase 2 Only)
Department of Fish SEPA Determination

and Wildlife

(WDFW)

Washington Aquatic Lands Authorization JARPA

Safety Inspection

Whatcom County

Shoreline Substantial
Development Permit
State Environmental Policy Act
(SEPA) Determination

Shoreline Permit Application Submittal Packet
Pre-application meeting
SEPA Checklist

HERRERA will participate in a permitting kick off meeting with FEMA, County, Nooksack Indian
Tribe, and applicable jurisdictional agency representatives to discuss permit application
submittals and required environmental documentation. The meeting will occur via
teleconference or in the Bellingham area if it is convened in person.

Herrera will finalize the County’s initial drafts of the project’s required environmental permit
applications and prepare other documentation, as required for the project’'s multi-agency permit
reviews and authorizations. The updated forms and documents will be provided to the County
as a draft copy for County review and finalized after incorporation of comments and
recommended revisions. Estimates of ground disturbance areas and volumes, vegetation
clearing, in-water and riparian buffer impacts will be assessed and summarized in the project

documentation.

Herrera's permitting lead staff will participate in up to five additional project team and/or
County meetings to coordinate the permitting components with the project design and
construction phases of the project.

Assumptions

e FEMA will be the lead federal agency for the project.
e The project is anticipated to meet NEPA project compliance as a Categorical Exclusion

(CE).

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

@)HERRERA

June 28, 2022

Page 11 of 16




SCOPE OF WORK

e Whatcom County will be the lead SEPA agent. The SEPA determination is required by
WDFW for HPA project review and issuance.

e The Critical Areas Assessment and Mitigation Plan report will not include an assessment
of aquifer recharge areas or geological hazardous areas. Performance standards for
long-term monitoring of the mitigation components, such as native vegetation
installations, will be included in the Critical Areas report, as required by Whatcom
County, USACE and WDFW for permit compliance.

e Planting plans, as provided by others, will be included in submittals to regulatory
agencies for project and site plan reviews, as applicable.

e All mitigation for project impacts will occur on site.

e The County will provide one set of consolidated comments on the Draft deliverables to
Herrera for final preparation and submittal.

e All permit application fees will be paid directly by the County.

e Herrera will act as the authorized agent for submitting permit applications to the USACE,
Ecology and WDFW.

e USACE and Ecology will conduct a joint public notification and comment period for the
project.

e The County will submit the cultural resources documentation (prepared under Task 18)
and coordinate with applicable agencies and tribes for compliance with Washington
State and federal reviews under Section 106 of the NHPA.

e Itis anticipated that ground disturbance area will not trigger the need for a Construction
Stormwater General Permit from the Department of Ecology.

Deliverables

e Meeting agenda and notes for the permitting kick off meeting will be provided in an
electronic format.

e Draft and final Project Action Implementation Form and other supporting documentation,
such as NEPA Categorical Exclusion, stormwater review, compliance with Programmatic
ESA biological opinions (NMFS and USFWS), as applicable, for submittal to FEMA.

e Draft and Final SEPA Checklist in Microsoft Word and Adobe .pdf electronic file formats.

e Draft updated Critical Areas Wetland Assessment and Mitigation technical report prepared
according to the submittal requirements of Whatcom County in an electronic format.

e Final Critical Areas Wetland Assessment and Mitigation technical report incorporating
County comments and revisions in an electronic format.

e Draft and final NEPA documentation to support a Categorical Exemption (CE)
determination for the project. This will include the Project Action Implementation Form
and documentation for ESA compliance, as appliable.

@)HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 12 of 16



SCOPE OF WORK

e Draft and final JARPA and permit level site plans for submittal to USACE and Ecology.

e Ecology Section 401 Water Quality Certification and Coastal Zone Management
Consistency Forms in draft and final form for County review and submittal to regulatory
agencies.

e Draft and final shoreline substantial permit in-take application forms and associated
project documentation.

e Draft and final Whatcom County pre-application meeting request form.

e The electronic APPS submittal process for WDFW's in-take for HPA applications will be
completed and will also include an uploaded “paper version” of the JARPA as submitted
to USACE and Ecology.

e Meeting notes from up to five additional project design team and/or County coordination
meetings.

TASK 17 PHASE 2 - FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT
CoMPLIANCE MEMORANDUM

This task includes the work required to develop a technical memorandum to demonstrate
compliance with the applicable Whatcom County FEMA floodplain management regulations.
The memorandum will draw upon existing conditions hydraulic modeling and the geomorphic
assessments conducted previously under this contract to provide the rationale that neither
phases of the project will cause any adverse increases (i.e. less than 1 foot) to the 100-year flood
water surface elevation relative to what that elevation was based on the previous bank of the
river at the time the effective floodplain mapping was done. Memorandum will confirm that the
project will result in no net loss of floodplain storage. Exhibits will be provided and included in
the memo to support this conclusion.

Assumptions

e Isolated hydraulic modeling will be performed using the existing conditions model
developed previously as a part of this contract to assess the direct and downstream
effects of the habitat ELJ jack structures along the side channel. No additional hydraulic
modeling will be required for this task.

e Existing conditions assume a pre-project bank as existed in 2020.

Deliverables

e Draft and final Floodplain Management Compliance Memorandum

@HERRERA

June 28, 2022 Page 13 of 16

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx




SCOPE OF WORK

TASK 18 PHASE 2 - CULTURAL RESOURCES SUPPORT

Drayton Archaeology will provide cultural resources support for the design and permitting of
the Phase 2 project. The work in this task will draw upon their previously performed desktop
analysis of cultural resources conducted under this contract and provide the necessary level of
assessment appropriate for the Phase 2 of this FEMA-funded project. The work is anticipated to
include a site investigation of project areas where excavation and disturbances are anticipated,
oversight of subsurface geotechnical investigations, as well as an updated inadvertent discovery
protocol to be followed during construction.

Assumptions

e One day field reconnaissance of the project area where excavation and disturbances are
anticipated.

e One day site visit to provide oversight of subsurface geotechnical investigations along
the proposed roadway realignment.

Deliverables

e The results of the cultural resources review will be summarized in a brief technical memo
that will be provided to the County for inclusion in permit submittals.

e Inadvertent Discovery Plan tailored to the specifics of the proposed project, work
included, and any specific concerns of the local Tribes.

e One virtual meeting will be held between Drayton Archaeology, Whatcom County, and
FEMA representatives to review the cultural resources support needed for the project.

TASK 19: PHASE 2 - GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION

Aspect Consulting will provide geotechnical engineering support for necessary to inform the
design of the realigned portion of Truck Road and associated stormwater management
features. Aspect’s work will include a one-day field exploration consisting of four to six backhoe
test pits and soil sampling at selected areas along the planned roadway alignment, laboratory
testing, and geotechnical engineering analyses to inform design of the roadway base, pavement,
and stormwater management features.

The test pits will be excavated by rubber tire backhoe or rubber tracked excavator at accessible
locations along the re-aligned roadway. Each of the test pits will be excavated and sampled
down to a maximum depth of 12 feet or groundwater and caving conditions, whichever comes

(@ HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 14 of 16



SCOPE OF WORK

first. On completion the test pits will be backfilled with excavated soil tamped into place with
the backhoe bucket; some ground disturbance and future subsidence of backfilled test pits is to
be expected. Test pits will be completed by a local earthwork contractor under subcontract to
Aspect. It is assumed that traffic control will not be needed as the test pits will be north of the
active single road lane.

Soil samples recovered from the test pits will be classified and returned to the Aspect laboratory
for further examination. Selected soil samples will be submitted for geotechnical and analytical
laboratory testing of grain size distribution and cation exchange capacity.

Aspect will prepare logs of the test pits, compile laboratory test results, and prepare a site and
exploration plan map showing the test pit locations.

Aspect will complete geotechnical engineering analyses with respect to roadway subgrade,
pavement section thickness, and stormwater infiltration feasibility. Aspect will collaborate with
the design team to identify permittable means of managing stormwater, such as widespread
dispersion.

Aspect will prepare and submit a draft geotechnical engineering report in support of the re-
aligned roadway design. Aspect will collaborate with the design team to review and discuss
geotechnical and roadway design elements and will address any review comments on the draft
geotechnical report. Aspect will then prepare a final geotechnical engineering report, co-
stamped by a professional engineer and licensed engineering geologist.

Assumptions

e This scope of work will be completed in support of the 60% design work.

e Site access permission will be granted by the County.

e Traffic control will not be required to complete the test pit investigations north of the
active single road lane.

e Environmental evaluations of potential presence or absence of contaminated soil or
groundwater will not be required and are not included in this scope of work.

e Aspect will coordinate with Herrera and Drayton Archaeology on the appropriate
oversight required for potential cultural resource inadvertent discovery for all ground
disturbing activities in advance of those activities taking place.

e No detention or treatment of stormwater runoff in a concentrated location is anticipated
to be required for the project; therefore, Pilot Infiltration Testing (PIT) is excluded from
this scope of work. Should the need arise, a contract amendment will be required for PIT
testing during the required timeframe set by the Department of Ecology of December 1°
to April 1°%,

Deliverables
e Draft geotechnical engineering report (.docx)

@)HERRERA

cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 15 of 16



SCOPE OF WORK

e Final stamped and signed geotechnical engineering report (.pdf)

@ HeRRERA
cs  TruckRd_Ph2_Final_Scope_6.28.2022.docx

June 28, 2022 Page 16 of 16



	CIS_Herrera_CQ MC
	HerreraSupplement2

	Whatcom County Contract No: 202106001-2
	Originating Department: Public Works
	DivisionProgram ie Dept Division and Program: River & Flood/Flood Control Maint (907545)
	Contract or Grant Administrator: Paula Harris, River & Flood Manager
	Contractors  Agency Name: Herrera Environmental Consultants, Inc.
	If Amendment or Renewal per WCC 308100 a Original Contract: 202106001
	Exclusions see Whatcom County Codes 306010 308090 and 308100: 
	If yes grantor agency contract numbers: 
	CFDA: 
	If yes Whatcom County grant contract numbers: 2022011006
	If yes RFP and Bid numbers: RFP #21-12
	Cost Center: 720008
	Professional services agreement for certifiedlicensed professional: On
	Contract work is for less than 100000: Off
	Contract work is for less than 120 days: Off
	Interlocal Agreement between Governments: Off
	Contract for Commercial off the shelf items COTS: Off
	Work related subcontract less than 25000: Off
	Public Works Local AgencyFederally Funded FHWA: Off
	undefined: 218,441.27
	undefined_2: 340,647.54
	undefined_3: 559,088.81
	Summary of Scope: This Contract Supplement No. 2 with Herrera Environmental Consultants, Inc. will provide for professional engineering and consulting services to support design and permitting for Phase 2 of the Truck Road Bank Stabilization Project.
	Term of Contract:  Not To Exeed
	Expiration Date: December 31, 2023
	1 Prepared by: C. Schoenfelder
	Date: 6/28/2022
	2  Attorney signoff: Christopher Quinn
	Date_2: 6/29/2022
	3  AS Finance reviewed: M Caldwell
	Date_3: 6/29/2022
	4  IT reviewed if IT related: 
	Date_4: 
	5  Contractor signed: 
	Date_5: 
	6  Submitted to Exec: 
	Date_6: 
	7  Council approved if necessary: 
	Date_7: 
	8  Executive signed: 
	Date_8: 
	9  Original to Council: 
	Date_9: 
	New Contract: Yes
	Amendment: Yes
	Council Approval: Yes
	Grant Agreement: Yes
	Grant Funded: Yes
	RFP or Bid: Yes
	E-Verify: No
	CouncilApprovedDate: 
	Check Box2: Off


